In BCCDrda;’]Ce with o B — e R . -
Rule 3.61{1) of th 23 e
Inu:\i;:ejl\;enC)f'i (Egg;ajdg A I\/I @ | |
s e Notice of move from administration Companies House.

e o5, to dissolution .

WEINIT

p
<L
o
o
w *A7760IQX*
01/06/2018 #224
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
C rumb I+ Filling in this form
ompany fumber l 0 J? ‘ 1 ’; ’-_ J 5 J 1 Please compileta in typescript or in
Company name in full | Margolis Business Systems Limited bold black capitals.
l
Court details
Court name ' High Court of Justice
Contramber (4 (3 (e (2201 7] | [ [ |
u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ‘ Richard
Surname ‘ Keley 5
u Administrator’s address
Building name/nuymber L Arundel House
Street D Amberiey Court l
| |
Post townt \ Whitworth Road ‘
County/Region ; Craw!ey |
Postcode RIH1I1] 7ix|L |
Country ‘

!
!
l

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

I Administrator's name ©
— —
Full forename(s) Michael EOOther administrator
! | Use this section to tell us about
Surname ' Solomons | another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number i Arunde! House

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ 1 Amberley Court another administrater.
Post town | Whitworth Road

County/Region ‘ Crawley

Postcode R mh_“ Fr 7 f?‘L

Country !

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress raport

E Sign and date

Administrator's Signasure

signature X e /C‘-/("j

—T mc:!g ,VQ_[ZFTF’;

Signature date -

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

' You do not have to give any contact information, but if
i you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
"on the form. The contact information you give will be
 visible to searchers of the public record.

{ Contact name Richard Keley

I All information on this form will appear on the
- public record.

@ Where to send

| Jmpany name Il
e B Advisory

! Address

. Arundel House
| 1 Amberley Court
F

" Past town

Whitworth Road

| Lounty/Region CraW'ey
e R [7X(e

; Country

‘
‘DX

i Teleghone
r

Checklist

| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
| with information missing.

01293 410333 /01293 428530

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the

. information held on the public Register.

+ I You have attached the required documents.

i 0 You have signed the form.

! You may return this form to any Companies House |
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

~ The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
; or email enquiries @companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Comparies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BM Advisory

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Arundel House
1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road
Crawley RH11 7XL

T +44 (0)1293 410 333
F+44 (0)1293 428 530
E info@bm-advisory.com

www.bm-advisary.com

Our ref: SA/MARCOZRK

31 May 2018
Dear Sirs

Margolis Business Systems Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

Company Number: 03130351

High Court of Justice No. 4392 of 2017

Registered Office: Arundel House, 1 Amberiey Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
{formerly Crayfields Business Park Naw Mill Road Orpington Kent BR5 3QA)

Michael Sclomons and I, of BM Advisory of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11
7XL, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 20 June 2017, following an application by the
diractors. The Notice of Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under reference number 4392 of

2017,

The Joint Administrators have exercised all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the Notice of
Appointment.

The purpose of this final report is to inform creditors that the Administration will move to dissolution for
reasons set out below. Accordingly, I now provide creditors with a final account of the Administration, for the
period 20 December 2017 to 31 May 2018 and a copy of form AMLJ is attached. This report should be read in
conjunction with my earlier reports to creditors, copies of which ara available on request,

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was formed in November 1995 and originally traded as a photocopier saies and service business.
It was acquirad in 2008 via a leveraged Management Buy Out by the incumbent sales directors, Jonathan
French and Richard Shaw, and its Finance Director, Colin Lashmar. Jonathan French left the business in 2010
and Colin Lashmar left in mid-2016. A sales diractor, Paul Brigden, was appointad in April 2015. The Company
is a wholly owned subsidiary of a non-trading holding company, LFS Holdings Limited ("LFS"), which is owned
equally by Richard Shaw and Colin Lashmar. The Company is the only investment of LFS.

The Company was an accredited Canon partner and it diversified into raselling electronic decument and data
management systams software in recent years. It was based at leasehold premises in Orpington, Kent and had
an average annual turnover of £1,700,000. The Company employed 10 members of staff and had three
directors registered at Companies House at the date of Administration; Richard Shaw (Managing Director}, Paul
Brigden {Sales Director) and Colin Lashmar.

The Company was primarily funded by HSBC Bank Plc ("HSBC") and Canon (UK) Limited (*Canon”). M5BC lent
to LFS and had direct security over the Company by way of fixed and floating charges and a cross guarantee.

Restructuning and insclvency services are provided through BM Advisory LLP and sur partners and consultants are licensed in the United Kingdom to actas
insslvency practitioners by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Partnars, consuitants and staff scung as
administrators and adrunistrative receivers act as agents of the cormpany over which they are appointed and contract without personal liability. 8M Advisory LLP s a
fimited liability partnershup registerad in England 1nd ‘Wales {number OC360%44} Registerad office 32 St john Street, London ECTM 41N, England

1



Richard Shaw and Colin Lashmar provided personal guarantees to HSBC of £150,000 each. On Administration,
HSBC was owed a net balance of £103,012 which comprised a loan of £173,605, corporate credit cards of
£5,284 and a small LFS overdraft of £353, less @ Company bank balance of £76,230. Canon had an outstanding
loan of £153,148 and trading account with a balance of £61,351 directly to the Company. There is an inter-
creditor deed which gives HSBC priority.

In the 12 months leading up to Administration, the Company struggled with cash flow difficulties and entered
intc a time-to-pay arrangement with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"). It was subsequently cancelled by
HMRC due to new tax arrears arising post-arrangement, following which HMRC threatened to issue a winding-
up petition against the Company. Accordingly, the directors scught advice from BM Advisory and the Company
was placed into Administration.

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Margolis Group Limited (“"MGL")
by way of a pre-packaged sale for gross consideration of £175,000 shortly after the appointment of
Administrators. HSBC's debt owed by the Company was discharged in full on completion and approved costs
incurred in respect of the sale by agents, salicitors and the Administrators were also discharged.

As part of the sale, the 10 employees of the Company were transferred to MGL under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, MGL also agreed to take on significant liabilities of
the Company as foilows:

* Repayment of £153,148 in respect of Canon’s existing loan and trading balance which together totalled

£214,499.
* An outstanding funding facility pravided by a critical supplier, Westcoast Limited, of £50,077.

After the sale completed, it was agreed by the Administrators that MGL would coilect debtors on behalf of the
Company for a collection fee of 10% of realisations. Since my last report, further considerable time has been
spent by the Administrators in monitoring the collection of debtors as MGL was slow to account to the
Administrators and pay over the collected monies. Various MGL debtors incorrectly paid amounts due to MGL
into the Company’'s old bank account held with HSBC and the Administrators have had to act as an
intermediary by liaising with HSBC on a regular basis (prior to closure of the account) and provide the
. necessary details to MGL as required. After MGL eventually carried out a reconciliation of the position, it was
established that debtors totalling £50,984 had been collected by MGL and it has received collection fees
totalling £5,098 accordingly,

As all assets had been realised and there were sufficient funds remaining for a distribution to Canon under its
floating charge and unsecured creditors (under the prescribed part), the Administrators issued a notice of
intended dividend to unsecured creditors which was also advertised in the appropriate gazette, reviewed proofs
of debts received and adjudicated on claims before a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors under the
prescribed part totalling £11,143 was declared and paid. The balance of £29,570 was distributed to Canon
under its floating charge.

In addition, time has been spent fulfiling my statutory compliance and reporting obligations in order to bring
the Administration to an end and close my files.

As detailed in my previous reports, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was placed directly into Liquidation. This was
accomplished by completing the pre-packaged sale which included transfer of the workforce. It is also
considered that the sale enhanced debtor realisations in Administration as the Company’s business was
continued by MGL.

The Joint Administrators’ propesals attached at Appendix I were deemed approved eight business days after they
were sent to creditors, namely 10 July 2017. There has been no amendment or deviation from the proposals.



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix I, is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account, for this reporting period,
20 December 2017 to 31 May 2018, together with the whole period of my appointment, detailing a nil balance.
The funds were held in an interest bearing estate account. Please note that in accordance with Statement of
Insclvency Practice 7, the receipts and payments have been shown gross, although the HSBC secured debt
was actually settled directly by the conveyancing solicitor from the secured loan raised by the director cn his
personal property in order to release the second charge held by HSBC on that property which had supported
the directors’ personal guarantee to HSBC.

ASSETS
Goodwill (subject to HSBC and Canon'’s fixed charge)

The directors estimated in their Statement of Affairs ("SoA™) that £165,002 would be realised in respect of
goodwill, including the benefit (and burden) of the customer contracts and intellectual property rights. As
previously reported, it was realised for £165,002 as part of the pre-packaged sale to MGL on 20 June 2017 and
the fixed charge holders, HSBC and Canon, consented to the sale.

Office furniture and equipment

It was estimated in the ScA that £5,300 would be realised in respect of office furniture and equipment and, as
previously reported, it was sold to MGL. for £5,300 as part of the pre-packaged sale.

Stock

It was estimated in the SoA that £4,698 of stock would be realised and, as previously reported, it was sold to
MGL for £4,698 as part of the pre-packaged sale.

Book debts

It was estimated in the SoA that £30,931 would be realised in respect of book debts with a total book value of
£56,748, after applying a specific provision of £9,770, general provision of 20% and debt collection fee of 10%

agreed with MGL.

Total debtors of £50,984 have been collected by MGL, of which £6,282 was realised during this reporting
period following a reconciliation of the position carried out by MGL. MGL has received collection fees totalling

£5,098 accordingly.
Cash at bank

It was estimated in the SoA that £4,000 would be realised in respect of cash at bank and a balance of £4,975
was realised in Administration.

Bank interest

Gross interest of £46 has been received, of which £9 was applied to the Administration account in this
reporting period.

LIABILITIES
Secured creditor

The Company granted the following charges which are registered at Companies House:

Type Creation date Registration date
HSBC Fixed and floating charge 13.08.2008 20.08.2008
Canon Fixed and floating charge 13.08.2008 30.08.2008



Canon Fixed and floating charge 18.03.2014 26.03.2014

As mentioned, the Company also pravided a cross guarantee to HSBC in relation to LFS. There was an inter-
creditor deed providing HSBC priority over Canon.

The SoA estimated that HSBC was owed £103,552 net of bank balances as at the date of Administration. It has
since been confirmed that HSBC was owed £103,012 and it has been repaid in full directly following the pre-
packaged sale to MGL. Part of the HSBC liability was a legal liability of LFS which was cross-charged against,
and guaranteed by, the Company. LFS has no funds to settle its liabilities and HSBC has confirmed that no

further funds are payable.

Canon was estimated to be owed £248,685, however MGL agreed to repay £175,000 of this debt in the future.
A Proof of Debt of £214,499 was received in the Administration. A dividend under its fixed charge of £15,180
and a dividend under its floating charge of £25,570 was paid in this reporting period.

Preferential creditors

It was estimated in the directors’ SoA that a former empioyee would have a preferential claim of £1,704
however the RPS has confirmed that the employee does not have a preferentiai claim.

Under the terms of the sale agreement, ail employees of the Company were transferrad to the purchaser under
the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 and will therefore not have any
preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

It was estimated in the ScA that the Company had trade and expense creditors totalling £392,229. Claims
totalling £59,834 were received.

It was estimated in the SoA that a former employee was owed £22,695 in respect of notice pay and
redundancy pay. An unsecured claim of £17,360 was received from the RPS.

[t was estimated in the SoA that the directers had claims totalling £5,127 however no claims were received.

It was estimated in the ScA that HM Revenue & Customs was owed £221,275 comprising VAT of £102,651 and
PAYE of £118,624. A total claim of £231,608 was received in respect of VAT (£102,651) and PAYE (£128,957).

DIVIDENDS

The foilowing distribution was made to the unsecured creditors under the prescribed part (which is described
below):

Date Amount of Distribution Rate of Distribution
21 May 2018 £11,143 3.69 pence in the £

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15
September 2003,

As previously advised, the Company gave a fixed and floating charge to HSBC and Canon so the prescribed
part provisions did apply. The money due to HSBC has been fully repaid from fixed charge realisations however
Canon will remain indebted under its floating charge.

On the basis of realisations achieved and taking into account the costs of the Administration, the net property
of the Company was £40,713 and the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors was £11,143,
This was distributed to creditors on 21 May 2018 as detailed above.



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest and the
potential recoveries and costs invoived. I concluded that there were no matters that justified further investigation.

Within three months of my appointment as Administrator, I was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which came to my attention during the course of my work, which may
have indicated that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the
management of a company. I confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 11 July 2017, the secured creditor, Canon, approved BM Advisory’s pre-Administration costs, in the amount
of £20,000 plus VAT and the fufl amount has been paid.

Pre-Administration costs of Lambert Smith Hampton, £6,875 plus VAT and disbursements of £249, and DMH
Stallard Solicitors, £14,091 plus VAT, have also been paid in accordance with Canon’s approval. These costs
have been allocated against fixed and floating charge realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

It was agreed by the secured creditor, Canon, on 11 July 2017 that the Joint Administrators be remunerated by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration
of the Company.

During this reporting pericd, 20 December 2017 to 31 May 2018, a total of 70.9 hours have been spent at a
cost of £18,851, resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £266. For the whole period of the
Administration, I have spent 276.7 hours at a cost of £75,839, resulting in an average hourly rate of £274. This
is comparad to an anticipated 91.7 hours at an average hourly rate of £279, which I estimated at the outset of
my appointment. A summary of my time costs for this reporting period and the work undertaken is attached at
Appendix III, together with a comparison to the original fee estimate approved by creditors, my time costs for
the whole period of the Administration and BM Advisory’s policy on fees.

As a resuit of additional time required in monitoring the collection of debtors, dealing with the employee claim
and liaising with HSBC regarding an additional LFS credit card liability, time costs have exceeded the original
estimate, however, I decided not seek further fee approval and only drew remuneration up to my original
estimate.

Detailed below are the expenses I expected to incur during the Administration and what I have incurred in this
reporting period, together with details of what has been paid in this period and what remains unpaid.

Estimated Incurred Incurred Paidduring Remains

total cost in period to date period unpaid

£ £ £ £ £
Statutory advertising  Category 1 142 69 138 69 -
Printing Category 2 33 11 29 11 -
Postage Category 1 120 42 113 42 -
Storage Category 1 59 59 59 59 -
Bond Category 1 162 - 312 - -
Insurance Category 1 280 - 185 - -
Mail redirection Category 1 275 - 275 275 -
TOTAL 1,071 181 1,111 456 -

As previously reported, the expense incurred in relation to the bond has exceeded the original estimate as the
bond level was originally estimated at £100,000 on a net basis, however a bond level to cover gross assets up



to £250,000 was required. It was estimated at my last report that the bond expense would total £312 plus
VAT, which is £150 plus VAT above the original estimate.

All other expenses incurred have not exceeded estimates previously given to creditors and I do not anticipate
that they will exceed those original estimates,

A guide to fees can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/resources/ and provides information relating to
Administrators’ remuneration. A hard copy is available on request.

Please note that any secured creditor, or unsecurad creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
total unsecured creditors, may request further information in respect of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses. This must be sent in writing to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of this progress report.

Furthermore, any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with at least 10% in value of the total unsecured
creditors, is entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses. Any challenge must be brought within eight

weeks of receipt of this progress report.
ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As there are no further assets to realise, funds have been distributed to secured and unsecured creditors and
all administrative matters have been dealt with, the Administration is now complete and my files will be closed.
As agreed by creditors in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, a notice was sent to the Registrar of Companies
on 31 May 2018 to move the Administration to dissolution. The Company will be deemed to be dissolved three
months from the registration of the nctice, a copy of which is attached at Appendix IV.

The Jeoint Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Cormpany.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Information about our complaints procedure, Professional Indemnity insurance and the Provision of Services
Regulations, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/. Should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact Suzi Andrews on 01293 453648 or email suzi.andrews@bm-

advisory.com,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Margolis Business Systems Limited

Richard Keley
Joint Administrator



Margolis Business Systems Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act") and The Insolvency
Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), and the Joint Administrators ("Administrators") of Margolis Business Systems
Limited (“the Company”), made the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrators’ duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of the
Rules.

Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the Administration
as set out in section 3 above, it is proposed that:

(a) The Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i}  they realise debtors, review the possibility of any tax refund and/or rate rebate due to the
Company, deal with matters required under their statutory obligations and finalise all
administrative matters.

(ii) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider expedient;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company;

(iv) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations
of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b) The Administration will continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities incurred
during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed appropriate by the
Administrators.

Based on current information, it is anticipated that the Administration will end by:

(i) filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will then be
automatically dissolved three months after the notice is registered; or

(i the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation if a
dividend is available for distribution to creditors (other than under the prescribed part); or

(iii)  the Administration could end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
compuisory Liquidation of the Company (if appropriate); or

(iv) if the above route is not possible, the Administration could end by making an appiication to
Court for an order that the Administration ceases (if appropriate).

(c}) In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within twelve months and the
Administrators are of the view that it is in the creditors’ interests, they may propose to seek an
extension of their appointment from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

(d) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move
from Administration to Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrators be
authorised to take steps to place the Company intc whichever Liquidation process they, at their
discretion, deem appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrators would
take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally
in their duties. In relation to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with
paragraph 83(7), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator(s), provided



(e)

(f

(9)

(h)

()

)

that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals but before these proposals are
approved.,

The Administrators be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional
fees, as are considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrators’ statutory duties.

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their
services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set out in their fee
estimate. The Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the relevant secured creditor.

The Administrators be at liberty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detailed in the circulated
Creditors quide to Administrators’ fees. These disbursements will be agreed by the relevant secured

creditor.

The Administrators be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposals (&), (f) and
(g) above, once approved, when funds become available.

The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation of these proposals and where
they censider it expedient, obtain the sanction of that committee on behalf of the creditors of the
Company (and without further reference to the general body of creditors} to any proposed action on
the part of the Administrators.

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company.



Statement
of Affairs
£

165,000.00
1.00
1.00

(103,552.00)
(248,685.00)

4,000.00
5,300.00
4,698.00
30,931.00

(1,704.33)

(392,228.76)
(22,694.38)
(5,127.38)
(221,275.00)

(800.00)

(786,135.85)

Page 1 of 2

Margolis Business Systems Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill
Customer Contracts
Business Inteilectual Property Rights

COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint Administrators' fees
Joint Administrators' disbursements
Administrators' Pre-appointment costs
Pre-appointment legai costs
Pre-appointment agents' fees

SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Bank Plc
Canon {UK) Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at bank
Office Furniture and Equipment
Stock
Book Debts
Bank interest {gross)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' fees
Joint Administrators' disbursements
Pre-appcointment agents' costs
Pre-appointment legal costs
Debtors Collection Fee
Storage costs
Statutory advertising
Insurance
Irrecoverable VAT

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Former employees

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Canon (UK) Limited

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense creditors
Former employee
Directors
HMRC

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

[PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 20/12/2017
To 31/05/2018

£

NIL
NIL
- NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
(64.32)
NIL

.. NIL
64.32

NIL
15,179.58

(15,179.58)

NIL
NIL
NIL
6,282.24
_ 890
6,291.14

8,831.72
327.56

NIL

NIL
1,052.04
59.06

68.70

NIL
1374
(10,352.82)

NIL
NIL

29,570.46
(29,570.46)

1,967.11
639.77

NIL
8,535.73
(11,142.61)

NIL
NIL

(59,890.01)

From 20/06/2017
To 31/05/2018

£

165,000.00
1.00

~1.00
165,002.00

15,018.72
401.28
20,000.00
11,075.53
559927
(52,094.80)
103,012.02
15,179.58

© (118,191.60)

4,974.58
5,300.00
4,698.00

50,984.34
4578

66,002.70

9,644.00
327.56
1,524.48
3,015.47
5,098.43
59.06
137.40
185.09
1374
(20,005.23)

NIL
NIL

29,570.46
(29,570.46)

1,967.11
639.77
NIL
8,535.73

(11,142.61)

NIL
NIL

(0.00)

31 May 2018 09:41



Margolis Business Systems Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/12/2017 From 20/06/2017

of Affairs To 31/05/2018 To 31/05/2018
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 May 2018 09:41



=q

AR UCIEIUDLINICD JUBAS|S) JAL30 pUB SIUNGIIT ‘SIUSWSIEIS YUBG BUIMIIAGL AQ S3LIBACDS! 19558 (BUSIod AUR BUIAJUSP! 0) MalA B yiim Suonebnsasy) budnpuod
SNOLLVOILSIANI

“unoy pue asnoy sauedwo?) 18 Wodau/siuncaoe jeuiy Buy

‘SIaqUBW pue SI01PAID 0] SUOCL/SIUNEIE |euY Bunss! pue buimalaa. ‘Buledald

‘sajued JURASIR) ISYI0 PUB JHWH Wod) Bdueles|> sinsop Bunsss

‘suIna1 xe ) uonesodiay) Buiy pue Bupedad

'suIniad 1WA buiy pue Bunedald

*aGnoH SaluRdLIOD e suumas Suy

‘SJAgWALW pue sJopald o) S1odal ssauboud Jipouad pue siesodold siolensuPy 3y} Buinss) pue buimaiazl ‘Aunedald
-auop yiom ai Buyenuod pue HuIRISIDAD

-puog Alleuad dypads e Buluielgo

sawayds uolsuad Auedwies paynuanl o) UoneRl Ul suoneBliae AUoImels yim (esg

"sauayds ucisuad Auedwod Ajuapt 0) Say2eas AJ0IN1els 1onpuod)

‘waunuodde s apjoy 2310 34 Bumazeb Buipnaul ‘Juaunwodde uo paiinbas SE S1ALYI0 PUE SJ03IPR13 01 SUOIEDYNOU AJoIniels 3yl Buinssy
*a5e7 2y} 0) Buljejal s|iews pue IuspuodsaLId jie yim Buleaq

-gjep BuLajua pue 3Jemyos JualLabeuew 3sed uo ased ayl dn Bumas

‘53|l ase3 JIuoapale/jexsiud dn Bumas

FJONVITdWOD AHOLNLVLS

‘Spun) 31B158 BUILIBILED JUNOAIE 3y} 4O SUDNRIDUEDaI yueq seinbal buenapun

*}00qUsED SJapjoy 1o 3y Buibeuew pue Buiueiuew ‘Buneal)

“JUNoa2e yueq 31RS3 54apjoy 310 3y Suibeue pue Buiuelulew ‘Buitadg

"JEIS U3 07 sucnonasu) Buiab pue ased ayy yum Bujeap 1o) Abajens areudoldde ue buisiaap - Buluueld g ABazens
ONINNY1d ONY NOLLTHLISINIWAaY

s . :suanebige sanp Aoiniers Jna
198U SE []9M Se 'BSED DY} JO SDURISLUINIID JYINIdS SU) ylim (B3P 01 USYEUIPUN 34 0] paanbas Sem pue mojeq paie1ap St pouad Burpodas SILUY Ut USYELZPUN YI0M SU) JO ABwiuns v

80°bLL 00'6E8'SL  0L'92T £8'597 0505381 06°0L T06L7 059855 016 101
Nmmmw,ww MWMM Ctor 00°sb09 otz £626C 00E8'y 05°91 sJo)paid
0§°€Z Mm.mom o'ette 002 (4L 00'769'7 09'6 SUOIRSIea) 1255y
00°ZIT B.mmm Q00os 1 oz’s E6'ELT 00'bES' 09’5 suonebnsaau]
e 00°b58°9 o1'sz 66°b82 O06I0°ST 0TS auPydWod AXoImEls

099¢ £9°¢17 0S°6£E°7 06°0T 157907 05°£06'T gL Huiuueld puk UCKEASILILPY

7 3 sy
B3ed 3N0 1502 sinoy
, : y , LR abseys sbeiaay  pajewinsy paleunssy
NOLLVHLSINIWGY 3H1 40 ITOHM Q0TY3d ONILHO4IH a © JLVWILSI TYNIDIYO

u> 8107 ARl TE 03 ZT07 JHquadaq 0z pouad syl Buunp usyeHapun yiom jo AlRwwng
uomm>—v< Em zcﬂﬁhﬂznzoq

NI - Q3LIWIT SWILSAS SSINISND SITODUYKH



‘pred sem UOIINQIISIP 33 31020 uodn pPa1ePNIpe 3uam SWig Jopal e “ped paquasaid aq) Japun puapivp e Aed 01 19pio Ul “suonebyqe AloImes 1o jo
Ued 52 yaim 3eap 312 aduapuodsaney pue sauanb [y W YIRS JO SPI0I3) UIRIUIEW PUE AudWC) BY] JO SI0NP2D SNOLBA SU] UM |23 03 paUNbal HIOM U} Sjuasaidad ,SIoNpas), -

"Vodal 3y} u) 100 135 318 UdIYM 4O S|IETEP ‘SIONPRID BUY JO JBUDY BY IC) 9SED BUI Uj SIISSE UMOUY BY1 35||ER) 0] USHELIAPUA 3G 0] PaUINDa1 4JOM U] S1Uasaudal Lonesies. 18ssy, -

“Hodal 3y) Ul 10 1395 31 $3WON0 PUB USYERSPUN SUonebisaAll ayl JO S|1elaq pauiuapl
suande Aano234 |eNUSI0d 248 BUSLY S59(UN SI0UPALY D) I3UAG [RIDURUY 13D U SBY pue SUoNeBIge AIOIMEIS 1no yim AdWo 0) Paunbal »4om au) suasaidas suonebnsasul, -

‘suonebiqo AJ0INJeIs INO 133LU 0] LBYRLISPUN 39 01 SBY NG 'SI01IPaJs 3yl 0} Jsuaq [eauelly 13a4p aab lou
S0P 11 "Je1s Jo1uas AQ UOISIAIRANS pue (CIU0Y AIBSSIBU BUY) Yim Joy1960) ‘ased 3yl JO SUeRUNy AIOINIEIS 3Y) Ul PRAIOAUL HI0M 4] Sluasaudas Hurodas pue asue)duwiod AJIRIES, -

"3DIEIJ AJUIAJOSUT JO SIUALRILIS 23Uy pue uonesiBa) AJUaA[osuL ayl Japun suonebigo pue suswaanbal AJoIness Jno 133w 1 LU9yRuapun
1
34 03 S Ing 'SI01IP242 3Y) 0] WBUY [BUBUY 102.1p 316 10U SS0P I[ "95EI 3Y1 JO SUCIIUNY SANSIISIUILIPE BUNOI 3Y] Ul PIADAU }JoM au) sjussaldar Buuueid pue uoreasiuwipy, -

i15930N

"PUBPIAIP JC LONRIEPRP Jo 80U 3y Buinss pue ’'sioypasd o puapiap e buiAed pue Buneinaed

“SLWIE 13U uo 31eaipn[pe o) J2pJo ) 1gap JO Spoosd J13y) Jo WoddAs Ul SI0)IpaJd Wl ucHeLLIo [euolippe Bunsanbay

"pUIPIAID B JO Ju3wWAed 3y3 Joj W3yl Buliupe Ajeuno) pue wayl uo Bunedpnipe ‘S10Upain Wol pasiaial 19ap jo Sjocid buimairsy
"SIDIPRLD PRUNIFSUN 0) puapiap e Aed 0] aonou anazed aleudoldde ue Buoeyd pue puapialp papuul JO 3dNou e Buinsst

"W2ISAS JUSWEGRUBLL 35ED BY UC UONBWLIOUI J0YP3ID 318p 01 dn Bulueuiely

“swied sy Buipaebal suonesiaaucs auoyds|a) pue siews ‘83uapundsallod 101paLD (B yim buleag

‘uoisirold ped paguosaud pue Adadoad Jau B1RINJIED PUR MDIABY

*10}iPaAJI P3INIas 0] UCHNQLISIP B aXew pue abieyd Jo ANpIEA MaInaYy

BUIOMNG Palewnsa pue abieyd Buipiebal JoNpaud paIndas Ypm buisien

SHOLIQ3dd

“uawaalbe soueul 10 a1y 'ISNED 1N 4O LoRUMUI B 0} SIS aue Jey) 513558 01 spJebal uum sarded pagi ypm Buisien
-abueyd 1310 K0 3b6eBLOW e 01 PRGNS SIFSSE 3Y) JO UONESI|EA) 3] JSAC SIDNPLY PAINISS UL YIm Buisier

Auadoud pjoyasea s,Aueduoa a1 FA0 PAINJAS 5102p 0qe saabebuow wol) spelap Buiueqo

“JUNODDE ay] Jo aJnsol3 2y3 Bupliebas yueq ayl Yim Buisier

‘51030 %00g Bupueising Jo uoiea|ed ayy Buipiedal oW yum Buisien pue uoisod Joigap Buipiefol siopsnp Yyum Gulpuodsaila)
*§19558 J9A0 JDURINSUI 21qRINs Buibuelsy

NOILLYSITV3IY 135SV




BM ADVISORY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association of Business

Reccvery Professicnals (R3).
The foflowing information applies t¢ ail appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following:-

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Admenistrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Naminee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 {"the Act™) require that the amount of the fees payable tc the Office Holder be
specified within the Debtor’s proposals. Such fees will neverthefess be fixed to take account of the Office Holder’s expected time costs arising as referred

to below.

Policy on faes

In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder may seek approval of their remuneration either on a fixed fee basis, on a percentage basis or on a time
costs basis. When an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the
work is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to tfme, at the scie discretion of BM Advisory, and such changes will be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors, It is the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to
ensure costs are kept to a minimum. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative te explain the work undertaken,

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are:

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Admirnistrator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualificaticn. For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act.

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, can be found in the guidance notes on our website: www.bm-

advisory.comy/resources/.

Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Advisory; in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable in fulf from the case
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behaif of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and specific bond insurance.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adviscry and recharged to the case; they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursernent charge being
approved by creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage.

[t is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recoverad:

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Postage £0.51 - £2.25
Mileage {per mile) £0.45
Photocopies (per sheet) £0.15
Storage (per box per month) £0.35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
extarnally.



